the physical and chemical processes through which VOC emissions are converted to ground-level
ozone and PM  are extremely complex and not completely understood. The estimated changes in
air pollutant concentrations and the associated health benefits are therefore subject to uncertainty.
These uncertainties would affect the estimates of incremental compliance costs assumed by
Canadian manufacturers and the expected health benefits for Canadian society.
Over the chosen time frame of analysis, estimated benefits were greater than costs (a benefit-to-cost-
ratio of 3:1 in the central case). A sensitivity analysis was conducted to consider scenarios assuming
higher costs (+50%) and lower benefits (-50%), only higher costs (50%), and only lower benefits
(-50%). A scenario assuming a higher discount rate (7%) was assessed. Analysis was also
conducted assuming 10 and 50 kt emission reductions scenarios. As shown in Table 6, there are
expected net benefits over a range of alternate impact estimates and under an alternate discount
rate, which is evidence that the net benefit results are likely robust.

Table 6: Sensitivity analysis for alternate estimates of costs, benefits and discount rate
Alternate Impact Analysis
Estimates

Benefits Costs Net Benefits Benefit-Cost
Ratio

Central case $696,500,000 $200,400,000 $496,100,000 3.5:1

Higher cost (+50%),
lower benefit (-50%) estimate

$348,300,000 $300,600,000 $47,700,000 1.2:1

Higher cost estimate (+50%) $696,500,000 $300,600,000 $395,900,000 2.3:1

Lower benefit estimate (-50%) $348,300,000 $200,400,000 $147,900,000 1.7:1

Higher discount rate (7%) $528,600,000 $161,000,000 $367,700,000 3.3:1

10 kt emission reductions scenario $278,600,000 $137,100,000 $141,500,000 2.0:1

50 kt emission reductions scenario $1,393,000,000 $305,800,000 $611,700,000 4.6:1

Note: Monetized values in 2018 dollars and discounted to present value using a 3% discount rate,
except in the case in which a 7% rate is used. Numbers may not add up due to rounding.
Distributional analysis of regulatory impacts
The impacts of the proposed Regulations are not uniformly distributed across society. Therefore, the
analysis has considered a range of distributional impacts.

Competitiveness and consumer impacts
A study conducted by CARB found that businesses with a national presence in the United States had
generally formulated products that were compliant with CARB standards for the entire nation, rather